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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Ql. overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

DK/NA

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(©Y) ® @ m & . M @ w o Ny 0
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
47 42 64 44 43 36 43 49 46 52 48 46 46
BDEFG

46 45 33 51 47 57 49 46 47 39 45 49 48
C C C BC C L L
6 13 3 6 10 7 8 5 7 9 6 4 5

cb C C

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Ql. overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Satisfied
Dissatisfied

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

things are going in our country today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) (B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ W w ™ Q)]
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
47 38 44 55 45 50 49 50 44 41 44 59 48 47
BC IIK
46 54 50 40 45 44 47 45 50 54 51 32 46 46
D D L L L
6 8 6 6 10 6 4 5 6 5 6 9 6 7
GH

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Ql. overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

omni September 2022

Total
(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Satisfied 47
Dissatisfied 46
DK/NA 6

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © @ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9)] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
74 21 53 62 47 18 46 45 54 100 -

CDEFGH CG CFGH cG cG I
23 74 40 36 48 67 39 49 39 - 100
BDEFH B B B BDEFH B J
3 5 7 2 6 15 15 6 7 - -
BCE BCDEF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

omni September 2022

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Inflation/cost of Tliving
Health-care
Economy/interest rates/

Recession

Environment/pollution/
climate change

Poor govgrnment/
leadership

Affordable housing

Populism/decline of

democracy

COVID-19 pandemic (NET)
COVID-19 pandemic
(economic concerns)

COVID-19 pandemic
("loss of freedom™)

COVID-19 pandemic
(health issues)

COVID-19 pandemic
(vaccination issues)

Taxes
pPoverty/hunger/
homelessness

Moral Issues

Deficit/public debt

social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

11

10

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m 6 6. H @ w ™m ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
27 12 22 23 30 25 21 21 19 27 23 18

C C C D C o] 0

24 19 15 15 9 11 14 16 11 13 16 19
DFG FG F LM
6 17 9 10 12 9 13 10 7 8 14 13
BDEG LM LM
5 18 8 4 5 9 11 9 4 11 9 13
BDEFG L L LN
9 5 7 8 15 6 7 8 3 8 8 8
CDG L L L
3 3 9 5 2 12 7 6 11 10 4 3

BCF BCEF NO NO
2 2 2 5 3 2 3 2 * 2 5 2
LMO L
2 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 4 1 1 2

CEG M
- - 1 % - 1 1 * * 1 - *
I
- - 1 - 1 * l 1 2 * 1 *
2 1 * * * - 1 * 1 - 1 1
- - - - 1 - - *
1 3 2 3 2 * 2 2 3 2 1 1
BG G
4 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2
C
1 1 1 4 2 2 1 2 4 1 1 2
C

- 1 2 4 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 * 2
N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

omni September 2022

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Unemployment
Racism/hate speech/
Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

Education Issues
Personal finances
National unity/Quebec

Immigration/refugees/
racial issues/asylum
seekers

Crime/Taw and order

Gas/fuel prices/cost of
gas

Indigenous/Aboriginal
issues/

Terrorism/Security

world conflict/war/war
in Ukraine

Donald Trump/US politics/
US policy

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

child care

Abortion / access to
abortion / abortion
rights

Other

None

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® ©© m & ® G (CORENNEY) w m ~N O
1 1 2 1 * 2 1 2 2 1 1 1
- 1 2 * 1 - 2 1 4 1 * *
I MNO
* 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 *
BDF
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 3 1
MO

1 1 1 4 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 2
G MN

1 1 2 - - 1 1 1 * 2 1 1
1 * 1 * * 2 1 1 1 1 - 1
2 * 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 *
* * 1 * - 1 * 1 3 - * *

C (o]
1 1 * * 1 - * * 1 * * *
1 * * 2 * 1 * 1 - 1 * 1
D
- - * 1 * * - * - 1 - *
- - 1 - * - *
- - - - - 1 * - - * - -
1 2 2 * 3 1 2 1 3 1 1 1
2 2 1 1 * * 1 1 3 1 1 1
G
2 5 2 3 4 4 3 4 6 3 2 3
D

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

omni September 2022

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
A ® O ® m® @ ™) o @O ®w W (O C))
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
Inflation/cost of Tiving 21 17 24 22 18 24 23 21 21 17 20 25 22 21
B J
Health-care 15 18 13 15 16 13 15 16 16 16 16 13 10 21
M
Economy/interest rates/ 11 8 12 12 6 10 12 14 11 10 11 10 11 10
Recession E E
Environment/pollution/ 10 5 8 13 7 10 8 11 12 9 11 5 9 10
climate change B BC L L
Poor government/ 7 10 9 5 5 7 5 9 9 8 9 4 11 4
Teadership D D L L N
Affordable housing 6 5 5 8 7 6 10 6 6 7 6 7 5 8
C FH M
Populism/decline of 2 1 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 3 2
democracy E E N
COVID-19 pandemic (NET) 2 4 3 1 2 4 1 1 3 2 2 1 1 3
D D GH L L M
COVID-19 pandemic 1 2 * * 1 - - * 1 1 1 - * 1
(economic concerns) CcD M
COVID-19 pandemic 1 2 - - 2 - * 1 * 1 * 1
("loss of freedom") B H L M
COVID-19 pandemic 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 * 1
(health 1issues)
COVID-19 pandemic * 1 * - - 1 - - * - - -
(vaccination 1issues) C
Taxes 2 1 2 2 3 1 3 1 1 3 1 4 2 2
IK
pPoverty/hunger/ 2 3 2 1 5 2 1 1 2 3 2 1 2
homelessness D H L L L
Moral Issues 2 3 1 1 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2
cD GH
Deficit/public debt 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 1
EFG N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

omni September 2022

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Social 1issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net
Unemployment
Racism/hate speech/
IsTamophobia/anti-
Semitism

Education Issues
Personal finances

National unity/Quebec
Immjgrapion/refugees/
racial issues/asylum
seekers

Crime/law and order

Gas/fuel prices/cost of
gas

Indigenous/Aboriginal
issues/

Terrorism/Security

world conflict/war/war
in Ukraine

Donald Trump/US politics/
us policy

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

child care

Abortion / access to
abortion / abortion
rights

other

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K cCan. can Oother

Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(€] (B) (9] (D) (B) (P (9] (H) (€9) (@) (C9) w (D) (N

1 3 1 1 3 2 * 2 1 2 2 1 1 2
cD G G

1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1

1 d 2 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2

B B IK

1 1 1 2 * 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
E

1 * 2 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
B E

1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

l 1 l % * 1 * ¥ * * ¥ l 1 *

1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 *

H N
1 2 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 * * 1
cD

3 * 1 * 3 * * - * - * 1 * 1

* 2 * 1 1 1 1 %* * * %* 1 %* %*

3 k! 1 - - - %* * 3 3 * - * *

2 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 1 3 1 2

C IK

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?
omni September 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K cCan. can Oother
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(@Y (B) @ ® > W@ M o @ W w (D) )
None 1 2 1 1 4 2 * - 1 2 1 2 1 1
G G

DK/NA 3

owv
-
T
z

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

omni September 2022

Total
(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Inflation/cost of 1iving 21
Health-care 15
Economy/interest rates/ 11
Recession
Environment/pollution/ 10
climate change
Poor government/ 7
leadership
Affordable housing 6
Populism/decline of 2
democracy
COVID-19 pandemic (NET) 2
COVID-19 pandemic 1
(economic concerns)
COVID-19 pandemic 1
("loss of freedom")
COVID-19 pandemic 1
(health issues)
COVID-19 pandemic *
(vaccination issues)
Taxes 2
Poverty/hunger/ 2
homelessness
Moral Issues 2
Deficit/public debt 2

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party party decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © (® () D) (9] (H (€3] (€D) €9)] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
21 26 17 12 25 8 18 21 22 20 22
EG DEGH EG
21 10 15 17 12 12 17 16 12 16 14
C C
11 15 8 19 4 4 10 12 7 10 12
F DFG BDFGH J
13 1 17 18 18 - 7 11 4 14 5
CH CH CH CH C J L
2 17 3 7 1 17 6 8 5 2 14
BDEFH BF K
5 5 12 4 10 3 5 6 7 7 5
BCEGH
3 2 1 2 1 11 3 3 1 2 3
1 4 1 - 6 1 1 2 1 1 3
BDH BDH K
* * - - 5 1 * 1 - * 1
BCH K
- 2 - - - - ¥ 1 - ¥ 1
H K
1 % 1 - 2 - * * 1 1 *
- l - - - - - ¥ - - %
2 2 1 1 2 6 1 1 5 2 2
I
3 1 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 1
C
1 2 2 1 - 8 2 1 3 1 2
B BE
1 3 * - * 4 2 2 2 1 2
BDF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

omni September 2022

Social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net
Unemployment
Racism/hate speech/
Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

Education Issues

Personal finances
National unity/Quebec
Immjgration/refugees/
racial issues/asylum
seekers

Crime/Taw and order

Gas/fuel prices/cost of

gas

Indigenous/Aboriginal
issues/

Terrorism/Security

world conflict/war/war
in Ukraine

Donald Trump/Us politics/

us policy

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

child care

Abortion / access to
abortion / abortion
rights

Other

None

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal CcCons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized Satisfied Ssatis.
(®) ()] (D) (E) (D) @ (H) (D (€))] (9] w
* 1 3 2 2 4 2 2 1 1 2
B
2 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
* 4 - d 6 1 1 3 1 1
BCFH I
2 1 1 - - - 1 1 2 2 *
L
1 * 2 1 2 - 2 1 2 2 1
1 1 * 1 - - 1 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 2 1 1
1 * * 1 - - 2 * 1 1 1
* 1 * - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
% % 2 - 3 - - 1 1 1 1
BC BC
1 1 - - - 1 1
1 - - 1 - - 2 % % 1 %
- * 3 - 1 - -
- * - - 1 - - % - % %
- - - - 1 - - - -
1 1 1 1 1 - 4 1 4 2 1
BC I L
1 * 1 1 * 7 2 1 3 2 *
CF L
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?
omni September 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Total Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party party decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(V] (B © ® (E) D) @ (H (€3] (€D) €9] w
DK/NA 3 4 2 3 5 3 2 8 3 4 5 1
BCD L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q3. In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or 1is it staying about the same?

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Stronger
wWeaker
Staying the same

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) (®) © (@) (e) D] @ (H) @ w ™ N) 0)
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
10% 14% 6% 11% 17% 9%  10% 10%  10% 9% 7% 10%  11%
C C C M
49% 48%  43%  52% 51%  54%  51% 49%  50% 50% 50% 54%  46%
C C C o]
37% 34%  48%  34%  28%  32%  34% 37%  36% 35%  37% 33%  40%
BDEFG N
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3%
NO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q3. In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger,
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Stronger
weaker
Staying the same

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

weaker or is it staying about the same?

37%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ O W W W
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
9% 10%  10% 12% 9% 9%  10% 9% 7% 8% %g% 11% 8%
53%  53% 45% 45%  49%  48%  50% 52% 50% 52% @ 41% 47%  52%
D D L L L M
32% 34% 4%% 39% 36% 39%  37% 36%  38% 36% 38% 39% 34%
5% 4% 4% 4% Gﬁ 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% Sﬁ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q3. In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or 1is it staying about the same?

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Sstronger

weaker

Staying the same

DK/NA

37%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT

RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party party decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © (@ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
16% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 14% 14% 5%
CDEFGH I L
30% 71% 39% 39% 49% 60% 57% 51% 43% 33% 67%
BDEFH B BDE BDE J K
48% 22% 46% 50% 39% 32% 28% 37% 36% 49% 24%
CH CH CH C L
5% 2% 6% 3% 4% - 7% 3% 7% 5% 3%
C C C I

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4A. satisfied/Dissatisfied: the Canadian system of government
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
very dissatisfied

DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

3%
53%

44%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® ©© m 6 6. H @ w ™ ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
20% 10% 17% 13% 14% 16% 16%  14% 8% 10% 13%  23%
C C LMN
39%  45%  38%  37% 28%  34% 39%  38% 38% 39% 38% 38%
F DFG F

16% 28% 23% 22% 20%  25% 24%  23% 34%  27%  23%  17%

BF B B NO o] o]
20%  14% 20% < 23% 36% @ 22% 18%  22% 16%  22%  25%  20%

C BCDEG C H LO
5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3%
59% 56% 54% 50% 41%  50% 55%  52% 47%  48% 51%  61%
F F F LMN
36% 41%  44%  45%  56%  47% 42%  46% 50% 48% 48%  37%

BCD B o] o] 0

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q4A. satisfied/Dissatisfied: the Canadian system of government
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

3%

53%

44%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @O w w ™ Q)]
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
11% 13% 18% 18% 16% 12% 14% 13% 15% 13% 19% 17% 13%
BC IK
30%  35%  45% 32%  42%  41%  39% 36% 36% 36%  45% 37%  39%
BC E IK
27% 25% 21% 20% 20% 24%  26% 25%  25% 25% 19% 21% 26%
D L L M
27% 24% 15% 24% 18% 21%  20% 23%  23% 23% 14% 23% 19%
D D L L L
5% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3%
D FGH
41% 48% 63% 50% 59% 53% 53% 49% 51%  49% 64% 54% 52%
B BC 1IK
54% 50% 35% 43% 39%  45%  46% 48%  47%  48% 32% 43% 45%
D D L L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4A. satisfied/Dissatisfied: the Canadian system of government

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very satisfied 15%
Somewhat satisfied 38%
Somewhat dissatisfied 24%
Very dissatisfied 21%
DK/NA 3%
NET: Satisfied 53%
NET: Dissatisfied 44%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © @ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9)] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
29% 6% 11% 6% 11% 15% 14% 14% 17% 24% 6%

CDEFGH CE L
53% 25% 40% 37% 45% 5% 38% 38% 39% 55% 21%
CDEGH G CcG CcG cG CcG L
12% 26% 37% 26% 21% 30% 24% 23% 26% 15% 32%
B BCEFH B B B K
3% 41% 11% 25% 20% 41% 18% 22% 15% 5% 39%
BDEFH B BD B BDFH BD J K
2% 1% 1% 6% 4% 9% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2%
C cD
82% 32% 51% 43% 56% 20% 52% 52% 56% 78% 27%
CDEFGH CcG CcG cG CcG L
15% 67% 48% 51% 41% 71% 42% 46% 40% 20% 71%
BDEFH B B B BDEFH B K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q4B. Satisfied/Dissatisfied: opportunities to get ahead in Canada
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
very dissatisfied
DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

5%

62%

33%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m 6 .® H @ w ™ ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
17%  15% 18% 18% 14%  14% 17%  16% 16% 16% 13% 18%
N
43%  56%  43% 46% 39%  43% 45%  47% 54%  46%  44%  44%
BDFG 0
21%  15% 21% 18%  23%  24% 20%  20% 18%  20%  23% 18%
C C C
17% 6% 14% 12%  20%  14% 13%  13% 9% 16%  15%  11%
C C C C L
2% 9% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 9%
BDFG LMN
60% 71% 61% 64% 53%  57% 62%  62% 70%  62%  57% @ 62%
BDFG NO
38% 20% 35% 30% 44%  38% 33%  33% 27%  35%  38%  30%
C C CE C LO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q4B. Satisfied/Dissatisfied: opportunities to get ahead in Canada
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

5%

62%

33%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 16% 18% 14% 17% 15% 20% 19% 14%
IK N
41% 41% 52% 42%  45% 51%  46% 46%  45%  45% 48% 44% 48%
BC
20% 23% 18% 18% 21% 18%  21% 20% 18% 20% 19% 19% 21%
D
16%  15%  10% 19% 13% 13% 11% 15% 13%  15% 8% 14%  12%
D D H L L
6% 7% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6%
D GH
58% 55% 69% 57% 59% 67%  65% 60%  62% 60% 68% 63% 62%
BC E IK
36% 38% 28% 37% 34% 30% 32% 35% 31% 34% 28% 33% 32%
D D L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q4B. Satisfied/Dissatisfied: opportunities to get ahead in Canada

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very satisfied 16%
Somewhat satisfied 46%
Somewhat dissatisfied 20%
Very dissatisfied 13%
DK/NA 5%
NET: Satisfied 62%
NET: Dissatisfied 33%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © (@ (E) D) @ (H (€3] (€)) (€9) w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
26% 9% 12% 13% 24% 7% 16% 15% 19% 24% 8%

CDEGH CDEG cG L
54% 37% 51% 50% 41% 50% 44% 46% 46% 58% 34%
CFH C C L
13% 25% 21% 18% 19% 18% 22% 20% 21% 12% 27%
B B B K
4% 25% 11% 6% 12% 22% 9% 14% 11% 3% 25%
BDEFH B B K
3% 4% 5% 13% 3% 3% 9% 6% 3% 3% 6%
BCDF B K
80% 46% 63% 64% 66% 57% 61% 61% 65% 82% 42%
CDEFGH C C C C L
17% 50% 32% 24% 31% 39% 30% 33% 32% 15% 52%
BDEFH B B B B K

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q4C. satisfied/Dissatisfied: social and health services for the poor and elderly in Canada

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
very dissatisfied
DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

25%

33%

31%

5%

32%

64%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m 6 . W M @ w ™ ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
5% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 7% 6% 11% 8% 3% 5%
NO N
27%  26%  23% 26% 31% @ 25% 25%  25% 29%  25%  24%  24%
D
25%  39%  33% 26% 29% 31% 34%  32% 36%  30% 33%  31%
BEFG
42%  26%  32% 29% 31% 33% 29%  32% 16%  30%  35% 37%
CDEF L L LM
1% 4% 5% 9% 3% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 2%
B  BCF B o] NO
31%  31% 30% 36% 38%  30% 32%  31% 40%  33% 28%  30%
NO
67% 65% 65% 55% 60%  64% 63%  64% 52% 60% 69% 68%
E E LM LM

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q4C. satisfied/Dissatisfied: social and health services for the poor and elderly in Canada

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

25%

33%

31%

5%
32%

64%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ W w ™ Q)]
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
6% 6% 7% 12% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 13% 8% 6%
FGH IJK
27%  23%  25% 28%  22%  27%  26% 24%  23%  24%  28% 29%  21%
N
29% 32% 35% 23% 36% 34% 35% 34%  29% 33% 31% 32% 34%
E E E
33%  35%  27% 33%  33% 28% 29% 33%  37%  34%  22% 27%  35%
D L L L M
5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5%
33% 30% 32% 40% 28% 33% 32% 28% 30% 28% 42% 37% 27%
FH 1IK N
62% 67% 62% 56% 69% 62% 64% 67% 66% 67% 53% 59% 68%
E L L L M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q4C. satisfied/Dissatisfied: social and health services for the poor and elderly in Canada

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very satisfied 7%
Somewhat satisfied 25%
Somewhat dissatisfied 33%
Very dissatisfied 31%
DK/NA 5%
NET: Satisfied 32%
NET: Dissatisfied 64%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © @ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
10% 5% 4% 6% 3% 13% 8% 4% 15% 10% 3%
CDF F CF I L
31% 23% 22% 26% 21% 16% 23% 24% 28% 32% 18%

CDFH L
36% 28% 36% 47% 32% 39% 26% 34% 28% 38% 28%

CH H BCFH L
21% 39% 32% 19% 41% 29% 32% 33% 24% 16% 46%
BE BE BE BE J K
2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 10% 5% 4% 4% 5%

B B BCDEF

41% 27% 26% 32% 24% 29% 32% 29% 44% 42% 21%

CDFH I L
57% 68% 69% 66% 73% 68% 58% 66% 52% 54% 74%
BH BH BH J K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q4D. Satisfied/Dissatisfied: your standard of Tiving
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Vvery dissatisfied

DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

13%

7%

1%
79%

20%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m 6 6. W M @ w ™ ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
28% 26% 37% 39%  35%  34% 31%  35% 36%  28% 29%  38%
BC C C C MN
49%  62% 41%  44%  33%  42% 47%  46% 50%  47%  46%  44%
F BDEFG
15% 8% 13% 11% 19% 17% 15%  12% 9% 17% 15%  10%
C C C C LO o]
6% 3% 8% 6%  12% 6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 9% 7%
C CG
1% 1% 1% % 1% o 1% 1% 1% #9 1% 1%
77%  87% 78% 82% 68% 76% 78%  80% 86% 75% 76%  83%
BDFG F F MN MN
21%  11%  21%  17%  31%  23% 21%  19% 14%  25%  23% 17%
C C BCDE C LO LO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q4D. Satisfied/Dissatisfied: your standard of Tiving
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

DK/NA

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

13%

7%

1%
79%

20%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
31% 27% 39% 24% 26% 33%  43% 32% 35% 33% 35% 33% 34%
BC E EFG
46%  47%  46% 38% 50% 50%  43% 47%  42%  46%  46% 48%  44%
E EH
12% 16% 11% 17% 19% 9% 10% 12% 14% 13% 14% 11% 14%
D GH GH
11% 8% 4% 20% 4% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7%
D D FGH
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *9 1% 1%
76% 74% 85% 62% 76% 83%  86% 79% 77% 79% 81% 81% 78%
BC E EF EF
23% 25% 14% 37% 23% 15% 14% 20% 21% 20% 19% 18% 22%
D D FGH GH

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q4D. Satisfied/Dissatisfied: your standard of Tiving
omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very satisfied 33%
Somewhat satisfied 46%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13%
Very dissatisfied 7%
DK/NA 1%
NET: Satisfied 79%
NET: Dissatisfied 20%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © ® (E) D] (9] (H (€3] (€)) €9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
42% 26% 39% 28% 35% 37% 26% 34% 33% 43% 24%
CEH CH L
47% 46% 38% 60% 47% 42% 52% 46% 45% 49% 43%
D BCD D L
9% 16% 17% 10% 11% 6% 14% 12% 16% 7% 19%
B B K
2% 12% 7% 2% 6% 15% 6% 7% 7% 1% 13%
BEH B B K
*% 1% - - *% - 2% 1% - *% 1%
89% 71% 77% 88% 82% 79% 78% 80% 78% 92% 66%
CDH CDH C L
11% 27% 23% 12% 17% 21% 20% 19% 22% 8% 33%
BEF BE B K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q10. In general, what is your opinion of the United States?

omni September 2022

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very favourable
Somewhat favourable
Somewhat unfavourable
very unfavourable

DK/NA

NET: Favourable

NET: Unfavourable

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

41

30

16

50

46

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ ™ ® m O M @ w wm ™y
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
9 10 9 15 8 6 9 9 4 11 10 9
G L L L
44 44 40 43 46 35 42 41 40 42 42 42
G G
29 29 30 28 26 37 31 30 32 29 30 29
F
15 12 17 11 18 18 15 16 21 15 15 16
C C
3 5 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4
53 54 49 58 54 42 51 50 44 53 52 51
G G G G
44 41 48 39 43 55 46 46 53 43 45 45
BCEF M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q10. In general, what is your opinion of the United States?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very favourable
Somewhat favourable
Somewhat unfavourable
Very unfavourable
DK/NA

NET: Favourable

NET: Unfavourable

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

41

30

16

50

46

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

(B) @ ® m® @ ™) o @ W w ™ Q)]

457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

11 7 9 12 7 8 10 8 10 9 11 12 7
N

41 46 38 42 41 41 39 41 34 40 46 46 37
D ] JK N

27 28 34 26 31 28 36 32 35 33 23 26 34

BC EG L L L M

18 14 16 16 18 18 13 16 19 17 13 14 17

H H

3 4 3 4 3 4 1 3 3 3 6 2 5

H IJK M

52 53 47 54 48 50 49 49 44 48 58 57 44
IIK N

45 43 50 42 49 47 49 48 54 49 36 40 51

C L L L M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q10. In general, what is your opinion of the United States?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vvery favourable
Somewhat favourable
Somewhat unfavourable
Very unfavourable
DK/NA

NET: Favourable

NET: Unfavourable

41

30

16

50

46

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © ® (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955

6 15 3 7 8 7 11 9 12 8 10
BDE D
41 50 31 43 33 44 41 41 43 42 41
D BDF D D
32 23 39 36 41 27 25 32 25 33 27
C CH C CH J L
18 10 26 12 16 16 13 16 15 14 17
C BCEH
3 2 2 3 1 7 9 3 5 3 4
BCDEF
47 65 33 49 42 51 52 49 54 51 51
D BDEFH D D
50 33 65 48 57 43 39 48 40 47 44
CH BCEGH C CH J

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Qll. As you may know, Canada, with the United States and Mexico, is part of the North American Free Trade Agreement or
NAFTA. Do you strongly favour, somewhat favour, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose the free trade agreement between

Canada, the uUnited States and Mexico?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly favour

Somewhat favour

Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
DK/NA

NET: Favour

NET: Oppose

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

6%

83%

11%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O o & ® H @ w o N O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
38%  45%  42%  36% 45%  38% 46%  39% 42%  39%  43%  44%
I
42%  44%  39%  47%  38% 4l1% 39%  43% 46%  43%  40%  40%
7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 3% 8% 8% 8%
L L L
4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4%
C
10% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 4%
C C C NO
79% 89% 81% 83% 83% 80% 85%  82% 88% 81% 83%  84%
BDFG
11% 8% 12% 11%  10%  14% 9%  12% 6% 11% 13% 12%
C C L L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Qll. As you may know, Canada, with the United States and Mexico, is part of the North American Free Trade Agreement or
NAFTA. Do you strongly favour, somewhat favour, somewhat

Canada, the uUnited States and Mexico?
omni September 2022

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly favour

Somewhat favour

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

DK/NA

NET: Favour

NET: Oppose

oppose or strongly oppose the free trade agreement between

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) ® O ® m® @ ™) o @ ®w W (O C))
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
42% 37%  41%  45% 37%  38% 39% 47% 40%  49%  42%  43% 48%  36%
B EFG IK N
41% 42%  40%  42% 43%  41%  47%  39% 44%  34%  42%  40% 37%  45%
H J J M
7% 8%  10% 5% 6%  10% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 4% 7% 8%
D L L
4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
G G
6% 8% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5%  10% 3% 8%
CD H 1K M
83% 80% 81% 87% 80% 80% 86% 86% 83% 83% 83% 83% 85%  81%
BC F F
11% 12% 14% 8% 11% 14% 9% 11% 12% 13% 12% 8% 12% 10%
D L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Qll. As you may know, Canada, with the United States and Mexico, is part of the North American Free Trade Agreement or
NAFTA. Do you strongly favour, somewhat favour, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose the free trade agreement between

Canada, the uUnited States and Mexico?
omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly favour 42%
Somewhat favour 41%
Somewhat oppose 7%
Strongly oppose 4%
DK/NA 6%
NET: Favour 83%
NET: Oppose 11%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal CcCons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized Satisfied satis.

(B) (@) @ () D) (9] (H) (@) (@D) K w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
52% 43% 35% 36% 46% 21% 35% 43% 37% 48% 37%

CDEGH G G L
38% 39% 49% 51% 36% 39% 44% 42% 42% 42% 40%

BC BCF

5% 8% 10% 7% 9% 17% 5% 8% 6% 4% 10%
B B K
2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 10% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6%
B K
4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 12% 13% 4% 11% 4% 7%
BCDE I K
89% 82% 84% 88% 82% 60% 79% 84% 79% 90% 77%

CGH G G GH G G L
7% 14% 13% 10% 11% 28% 8% 11% 10% 6% 16%
BH B BEH K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q1l2A. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States
identity
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

have resulted in an erosion of Canada's cultural

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y) ® O m 6 6. W M @ w ™ ™ O
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
26% 24%  26%  26% 19% @ 24%  28% 28%  24% 28%  23%  23% 29%
MN
68% 65% 68% 67% 71% 72%  66% 66%  69% 69% 68% 73% 66%

o]

6% 11% 6% 6%  11% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 9% 5% 5%

F E LNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q1l2A. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the uUnited
identity
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

States have resulted in an erosion of Canada's cultural

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(€)) (B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]

2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

26% 34% 27% 20% 35% 29% 24%  20% 26%  24% 25% 26% 26% 25%
cD D GH H

68% 57%  68% 75% 57% 65% 71%  76% 68% 73% 69%  65% 71%  66%

B BC E EF L N
6% 9% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 9% 3% 10%
D J J JK M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q1l2A. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the

identity
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT

United States have resulted in an erosion of Canada's cultural

Environics Institute for Survey Research

RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.

(B © ® (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€)) €9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
22% 28% 24% 39% 22% 35% 22% 25% 29% 22% 30%
B BCDFH K

73% 67% 71% 56% 70% 64% 65% 70% 63% 73% 64%

E E E E J L
5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 1% 13% 6% 8% 5% 7%
BCDEG



Q12B. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States
independence
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Yes

No

DK/NA

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

have resulted in a loss of Canada's political

REGION CcITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ W MmN ©
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
32% 29% 34% 30% 34% 34% 33% 32% 32% 35% 33% 31% 30%
60% 60% 57% 63% 55% 61%  59% 62%  59% 57% 58% 64% 63%
8% 11‘? 9% 6%  11% 5% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 5% 7%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q12B. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the uUnited
independence
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

States have resulted in a loss of Canada's political

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) (B) @ ® m® @ ™) o @ ®W w ™ Q)]
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
32% 36% 36% 27% 35% 32% 29% 30% 33% 31% 32% 31% 33% 32%
D D
60% 54%  57%  66% 52% 60% 64%  65% 60% 64% 61%  58% 63%  58%
BC E E N

8% 10% 7% 6% 13% 8% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 11% 5% 11%
GH H 1JK M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q12B. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States have resulted in a loss of Canada's political
independence

omni September 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Total Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(V] (B) © ® (E) D] (9] (H (€3] (€)) €9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Yes 32% 25% 38% 34% 38% 28% 52% 29% 31% 38% 23% 40%
BH B B BFH I K
No 60% 69% 56% 59% 55% 63% 44% 57% 62% 51% 69% 53%
CDEGH J L
DK/NA 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 9% 4% 14% 7% 10% 8% 7%
BCDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q12C. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

have resulted in a stronger Canadian economy

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® O m 6 . W M @ w ™ ™ O
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
65% 59% 73% 63% 65% 68% 56% 69%  62% 81% 67% 62% 57%
BDG G I MNO o]
28% 29%  21%  29% @ 29%  26%  35% 23%  31% 17%  26%  30%  34%
C C H L L LM
7% 13% 6% 7% 5% 5% 9% 8% 7% 2% 7% 8% 9%
CEF L L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Ql2C. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

States have resulted in a stronger Canadian economy

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) (B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
65% 59% 58%  73% 56% 59% 68% 72% 63% 65% 64% 69% 69%  61%
BC EF EF N
28% 32%  33%  22% 31%  34%  28%  22% 30%  30% 30% @ 21% 26%  29%
D D H H L L L

7% 8% 9% 6% 12% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 10% 5% 10%
D GH J M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Ql2C. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States have resulted in a stronger Canadian economy

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT

RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party party decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © (@ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
76% 60% 64% 63% 58% 54% 59% 63% 71% 74% 56%

CDEFGH I L
18% 33% 30% 31% 33% 43% 27% 29% 22% 20% 37%
B B B B B B J K
6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 3% 14% 7% 8% 6% 7%
BCDEG

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q12D. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States
health care programs
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Yes

No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

have resulted in an erosion of Canada's social and

REGION CcITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ W MmN ©
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
23% 28%  20%  24%  24%  27% @ 21% 22%  24% 25%  21%  22%  25%
67% 64% 70% 69% 62% 64%  65% 69%  66% 68% 67% 71%  66%
10% 9%  11% 7% 14% 9% 14‘§ 9% 10% 7% 12:‘/» 7% 9%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q12D. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the uUnited
health care programs
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

States have resulted in an erosion of Canada's social and

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) (B) @ ® m® @ ™) o @ ®W w ™ Q)]
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
23% 31%  26%  17% 35% 30%  20%  19% 22%  26%  23%  24% 24%  22%
D D GH GH
67% 57%  65%  74% 54% 60% 69% 76% 69% 66% 68% 64% 70%  65%
B BC EF  EFG N

10% 12% 9% 9% 10%  11%  11% 6% 9% 7% 9% 13% 6% 13%
H H JK M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q1l2D. Yes/No: Canada's free trade agreements with the United States have resulted in an erosion of Canada's social and

health care programs
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

PARTY SUPPORT

Environics Institute for Survey Research

RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.

(B) © @ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9) w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
20% 26% 28% 22% 14% 45% 19% 22% 28% 19% 27%

BFH BFH BEFH K
73% 65% 67% 68% 74% 51% 63% 68% 62% 72% 63%
CGH G L
8% 9% 5% 10% 11% 4% 18% 10% 10% 8% 10%

BCDEG



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13A. Agree/Disagree: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

4%
7%

83%

1%
1%
8%

90%

REGION CcITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ™ ® ® @ W @O W MmN O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2%
BFG FG
6% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4%
8%  14% 5% 7% 4% 4% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7%
BDEFG
83% 74% 84% 86% 89%  89% 82%  83% 81%  82% 83% 85%
C C C C C
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% *% 1%
8% 9? 9? 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6%
91% 88%  89%  93% 94% 9%% 90% 90% 90%  90% 89%  92%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13A. Agree/Disagree: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

4%

7%

83%

1%
1%

8%

90%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(B) @ ® m® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]

457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 7% 4% 2%

IIK N

5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4%
1IK

8% 7% 7% 13% 8% 8% 5% 7% 3% 6% 10% 8% 6%
H J JK

81% 83%  84% 73%  82% 83%  88% 85% 91% 86% 73% 80%  85%

E E EF L IKL L M

1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

1% 1% 1% 4% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2%
FGH 1IK

8% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 6% 4% 6% 13% 9% 6%

IJK N
89% 90% 91% 86% 90% 91%  92% 92%  94% 93% 83% 89% 91%
E L L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13A. Agree/Disagree: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 3%
Somewhat agree 4%
Somewhat disagree 7%
Strongly disagree 83%
Neither agree/disagree 1%
DK/NA 1%
NET: Agree 8%
NET: Disagree 90%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.

(B) © ® (E) D] (9] (H (€3] (€)) €9] w

524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927

584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955

4% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 7% 3% 4%
DEH DEH I

3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5%

H
7% 6% 4% 15% 8% 19% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6%
BCDH D
83% 80% 92% 80% 85% 65% 84% 85% 75% 83% 83%
G BCEGH G G J
1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B

2% 1% - - - 6% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1%
I

7% 11% 4% 4% 7% 10% 3% 6% 13% 6% 9%
H BDEH I

90% 87% 96% 95% 92% 84% 90% 92% 84% 91% 89%

BCH C J

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q1l3B. Agree/Disagree: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

omni September 2022

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

5%

9%

1%
2%

83%

14%

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® ©© m & . M @ w ™ N O

137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638

200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992

68% 77% 66% 61%  55% 72% 68%  68% 69% 69% 69% 69%
F BDEF F F

9%  14% 17% 15% 15% 11% 16%  13% 18%  13%  14%  14%

BG
4% 2% 4% 6% 9% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4%
D C o]

16% 4% 9%  14%  17% 7% 8%  10% 6% 9% 10% 11%

CDG C C DG L

*% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% %9 1% 1%

3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%

C

77% 91% 83% 76% 70%  83% 84%  82% 87%  82%  84%  82%
BDEFG F F

20% 7% 13%  20% @ 26% < 14% 13%  14% 9% 16%  14%  15%
C C C DG C

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q13B. Agree/Disagree: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

somewhat disagree

strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

5%
9%

1%

2%

83%

14%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

® O ® @® @ ™) o @ w®w W [CONENC))

457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

66% 68% 70% 63% 66% 71% 73% 72%  68% 71% 59% 64% 72%

EF L L L M

15% 14% 15% 20% 15% 15% 13% 13% 16% 14% 16% 17% 12%

H N
4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4%
12% 10% 8% 9% 12% 9% 7% 8% 10% 9% 12% 10% 9%
H
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% *%
N

2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2%
IK

81% 82% 85% 83% 80% 86%  86% 85%  84% 85% 75% 80% 85%

F L L L M

16% 15% 12% 12% 18% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 18% 15% 13%
GH IK

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13B. Agree/Disagree: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 68%
Somewhat agree 14%
Somewhat disagree 5%
Strongly disagree 9%
Neither agree/disagree 1%
DK/NA 2%
NET: Agree 83%
NET: Disagree 14%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © ® (E) (D) (9] (H (€3] (€D) €9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
77% 49% 86% 84% 74% 40% 69% 72% 57% 75% 60%

cG BCFGH CGH cG cG J L
15% 17% 11% 12% 9% 26% 13% 13% 19% 14% 15%
D I
3% 9% 1% 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5%
BDEH DE D I
4% 19% 3% 2% 8% 30% 8% 9% 11% 5% 15%
BDEFH BDEFH E K
*% 3% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 2% 1% 2%
BDH
1% 3% - 1% 1% - 6% 2% 3% 2% 3%
E BE
91% 66% 96% 95% 84% 66% 82% 85% 76% 89% 76%
CGH BCFGH CFGH C C J L
7% 28% 3% 3% 13% 34% 12% 13% 19% 9% 20%
E BDEFH DE BDEFH DE I K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q1l3C. Agree/Disagree: People who are addicted to drugs should be provided with treatment by the health care system and

not treated like criminals
omni September 2022

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

7%
6%

1%
2%

84%

13%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® ©© m 6 6.® H @ w ™ ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
62% 51% 58% 60% 45%  60% 56%  56% 64% 59% 51% 53%
CF CF F CF NO NO
24%  35%  26%  22%  34%  24% 30%  27% 27%  25%  32%  29%
BDEG EG
9% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 10% 7%
5% 4% 7% 10% 8% 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 7%
C L
- 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2%
*% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 2%
M
86% 86% 84% 81% 79% 85% 86%  83% 91%  85% 83%  82%
NO
14% 12% 14% 15% 16% 12% 11% 15% 8% 14% 15% 14%
L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q1l3C. Agree/Disagree: People who are addicted to drugs should be provided with treatment by the health care system and

not treated like criminals
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

6%

1%
2%

84%

13%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W m W
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
55% 52% 59% 61% 51% 52% 58% 56%  61% 57% 53% 52% 59%
C FG M
25%  29%  29% 24%  30%  32%  28% 27%  27%  27%  31% 29%  27%
8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 9% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9% 6%
8% 7% 5% 6% 12? 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5%
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
80% 81%  88% 86% 81%  84%  86% 83% 88% 84%  85% 82%  87%
BC I M
17% 15% 11% 11% 17% 15% 12% 15? 9% 14% 13% 16% 11%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q1l3C. Agree/Disagree: People who are addicted to drugs should be provided with treatment by the health care system and

not treated like criminals
omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 56%
Somewhat agree 28%
Somewhat disagree 7%
Strongly disagree 6%
Neither agree/disagree 1%
DK/NA 2%
NET: Agree 84%
NET: Disagree 13%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © ® (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€)) €9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
63% 40% 74% 46% 70% 57% 49% 55% 58% 61% 50%
CEH BCEH CEH C L
27% 31% 21% 40% 21% 25% 32% 29% 28% 30% 27%

DF BDF DF
3% 13% 4% 9% 5% 11% 6% 7% 7% 4% 11%
BDFH K
4% 13% 1% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8%
D  BDEFGH D K
1% 1% - 2% - 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1%
1% 1% *% - 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2%
D
90% 71% 95% 86% 91% 82% 82% 84% 86% 90% 78%
CH BCEH C CH C L
7% 26% 5% 12% 7% 15% 12% 13% 13% 8% 19%
BDEFH D D K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13D. Agree/Disagree: The best way to improve the quality of care in our health care system is to allow private

companies to deliver more health care services.
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

3 100

2%
2%
49%

47%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ® ® ® @ m @® W m W ©
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
25%  27% 21%  29% @ 21%  18% 22%  24% 23%  30% 20% < 19%
DG G NO
28% 3§§ 22%  28%  27%  25% 26%  26% 27%  26%  29%  25%
15% 19% 16% 16% 13%  16% 18%  15% ﬁzg 13%  13%  16%
30% 18%  36%  25% 34%  38% 31% 31% 22%  28%  34%  35%
C CE C CE L LM
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
52% 59%  43% 57% 49%  43% 48% 50% 50% 57% 49%  44%
DFG DG NO
45% 37%  52%  Al%  AT% 54% 49%  46% 47%  41%  47%  51%
CE C CE M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13D. Agree/Disagree: The best way to improve the quality of care in our health care system is to allow private
companies to deliver more health care services.

omni September 2022

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Total

(€))

weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 23%
Somewhat agree 26%
Ssomewhat disagree 16%
Strongly disagree 31%
Neither agree/disagree 2%
DK/NA 2%
NET: Agree 49%
NET: Disagree 47%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
26% 24% 21% 27% 22% 20%  25% 22% 18% 21% 30% 25% 21%
IIK
31%  28%  22% 22%  29%  29%  25% 28% 24%  27%  23% 28%  25%
D D
14% 14% 19% 17% 18% 17% 14% 17% 16% 17% 15% 14% 18%
BC
25%  30%  34% 29%  28% 31%  32% 30%  39%  32%  27% 29%  32%
B IKL
2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
D
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
57% 52%  43% 49% 50%  49% 51% 50%  42%  48% 53% 53% 46%
D D J N
38% 44% 54% 45% 45% 47% 46% 47% 55% 49% 42% 44% 50%
BC IL L M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13D. Agree/Disagree: The best way to improve the quality of care in our health care system is to allow private

companies to deliver more health care services.
omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 23%
Somewhat agree 26%
Somewhat disagree 16%
Strongly disagree 31%
Neither agree/disagree 2%
DK/NA 2%
NET: Agree 49%
NET: Disagree 47%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B © ® (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€)) €9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
20% 36% 12% 21% 13% 32% 20% 20% 34% 19% 29%

D BDEFH D D I K
23% 31% 15% 35% 24% 38% 29% 27% 24% 27% 25%
D BD BD D D
15% 12% 27% 22% 23% 5% 12% 17% 16% 18% 15%
BCGH CGH CGH
37% 17% 44% 21% 36% 22% 34% 33% 21% 33% 28%
CE CEGH CE CE J
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
3% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
43% 67% 27% 55% 37% 70% 49% 47% 58% 45% 54%
D BDEFH BDF BDFH D I K
52% 29% 71% 42% 59% 27% 46% 50% 37% 51% 43%
CcG BCEFGH C CEGH C J L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q13D2. Agree/Disagree: Young Canadians today are fortunate to grow up surrounded by friends from all different races

and religions.
omni September 2022

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

2%

2%

1%
1%
95%

4%

REGION CcITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ W MmN ©
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
75% 55%  78% 74%  67% 77% 71%  71% 77% 75%  73%  63%

C CF C C CF o] o] 0

19% 38% 17% 22% 28% 18% 24%  24% 22%  21%  20%  30%
BDEFG DG MN
4% 3% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 3%
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
*% 1% *% - 2% - *% 1% - *% 1% 1%
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1%
93%  94%  95% 96%  94%  95% 95%  94% 99%  96%  93%  93%

MNO o]
6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 6%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13D2. Agree/Disagree: Young Canadians today are fortunate to grow up surrounded by friends from all different races

and religions.
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Ssomewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

2%

2%

1%
1%
95%

4%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W m W
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
68% 69%  73% 66% 67% 68% 77% 68% 78%  70% 74% 65% 76%
EFG IK I M
25%  25%  22% 26%  27%  27%  20% 27%  17%  25% @ 21% 27%  21%
H H JL J N
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
H H N
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
93%  95%  96% 92%  94%  94% 97% 94%  95%  95%  95% 92% 97%
6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 2%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13D2. Agree/Disagree: Young Canadians today are fortunate to grow up surrounded by friends from all different races

and religions.
omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 71%
Somewhat agree 24%
Somewhat disagree 2%
Strongly disagree 2%
Neither agree/disagree 1%
DK/NA 1%
NET: Agree 95%

NET: Disagree

4%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © ® (E) (D) (9] (H (€3] (€D) (€9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
78% 62% 82% 49% 79% 46% 72% 69% 78% 76% 65%
CEG E CEGH CEG CEG I L
20% 29% 16% 39% 20% 31% 24% 26% 18% 21% 27%

BD BDFH J K

1% 5% 1% 6% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4%

BDFH BF J K

1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 15% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%

B BDFH K

*% 1% *% 4% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 1%

*% 1% - - - - 2% *% 1% 1% 1%

98% 91% 98% 88% 98% 77% 95% 94% 96% 97% 92%
CEG CEG CEG G L

2% 7% 2% 8% 2% 22% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6%

BDFH BDF BDFH K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13E. Agree/Disagree: It should be illegal for civilians in Canada to own hand guns

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

14%

12%

25%

1%

1%
61%

37%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m 6 6. W M @ w ™ ™ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
42%  58% 48%  35% 31%  44% 49%  46% 38% 44%  46%  55%
BDEFG EF F LMN
20%  16%  12% 14%  13% @ 14% 13%  14% 18%  14%  13%  13%
D
10% 8% 11% 16%  21%  13% 13%  11% 14%  13%  12%  10%
C BCDG C
27%  17%  27% @ 29%  31%  27% 23%  26% 27%  27%  27%  21%
C C C C C o] o]
1% *% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
CG H
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
61% 74% 60% 49%  44%  58% 62%  60% 56% 58% 59% 68%
EF BDEFG EF F LMN
36%  25% 37%  44%  53%  40% 37%  37% 41%  40%  39%  30%
C C C BCDG C o] o] o]

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q13E. Agree/Disagree: It should be illegal for civilians in Canada to own hand guns

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Ssomewhat disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

14%

12%
25%

1%

1%

61%

37%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]

457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

46% 40% 53% 48%  47%  47%  46% 46% 50%  47% 48% 39% 54%

BC M

13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 14% 11% 15% 11% 15% 12% 14% 14%

H

13% 13% 11% 14% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11%

26% 31% 20% 18% 22% 27% 31% 25%  27% 25% 25% 33% 18%
D D E EF N

2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1%

H J

1% 1% 1% 1% *9% *% *9% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

IK M

58% 54% 67% 64% 64% 61% 57% 61% 62% 61% 60% 53% 68%

BC M

39% 44% 31% 32% 35% 38%  42% 37% 37% 37% 36% 45% 29%
D D EF N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13E. Agree/Disagree: It should be illegal for civilians in Canada to own hand guns

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 47%
Somewhat agree 14%
Somewhat disagree 12%
Strongly disagree 25%
Neither agree/disagree 1%
DK/NA 1%
NET: Agree 61%
NET: Disagree 37%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © (® (E) D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
60% 30% 53% 69% 56% 32% 40% 47% 47% 56% 38%
CGH CGH CDGH CGH C L
13% 9% 21% 10% 14% 7% 19% 15% 11% 17% 10%

BCEG CEG L
10% 14% 10% 6% 19% 17% 10% 12% 10% 10% 13%
E E K
15% 45% 15% 14% 12% 44% 23% 24% 28% 16% 37%
BDEFH BDEFH BDEF K
1% 1% *% 1% - - 4% 1% 2% 1% 1%
CDE
1% 1% *% - - - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
D
73% 40% 74% 79% 70% 38% 60% 62% 58% 72% 48%
CGH CGH CGH CcG CcG L
25% 58% 25% 20% 30% 62% 33% 37% 38% 26% 50%
BDEFH BDEFH BE K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13F. Agree/Disagree: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

omni September 2022

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

10%

6%

1%
2%
81%

16%

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® ©© m 6 6. H @ w ™ N O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
56% 52% 53% 52% 41%  49% 52%  51% 68%  53% 49%  43%

F F F MNO o] o]
29%  35%  27% 25% 30% 31% 30%  30% 22%  27%  30%  36%
DE LMN
6% 7% 10% 10%  19% 9% 12% 9% 7% 10% 12%  11%

BCDEG I
6% 4% 6% 9% 7% 9% 4% 7% 1% 8% 6% 7%
C H L L L
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
85% 87% 81% 77% 70% 79% 81%  81% 90%  80%  79% 79%
F DEFG F MNO

12% 11% 16% 18% 27%  19% 17%  16% 9% 18%  18%  18%
C BCD C L L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q13F. Agree/Disagree: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

1000

6%

1%

2%
81%

16%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]

457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

56% 48% 51% 58% 54%  47%  49% 50% 54% 51% 53% 45% 57%

C GH M

27%  29%  32% 28%  32%  33% 29% 30%  30% 30%  29% 32%  28%

9% 11%  10% 4% 8% 12%  13% 11%  10%  11% 9% 12% 8%
E EF N

5% 8% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5%
EF N

1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

D F

2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

83% 77% 83% 86% 86% 80% 77% 80%  84% 81% 82% 77% 85%

C C H H M

14% 19% 16% 9% 12% 17% 21% 18% 14% 17% 14% 20% 13%
E EF N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13F. Agree/Disagree: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.
omni September 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Total Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(Y] (B © (® (E) D) (9] (H (€3] (€D) €9 w
wWeighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Sstrongly agree 51% 57% 32% 71% 44% 58% 47% 56% 49% 62% 57% 45%
CE BCEGH C C C I L
Somewhat agree 30% 33% 30% 25% 39% 32% 23% 25% 31% 24% 31% 27%
DH DH J
Somewhat disagree 10% 6% 20% 3% 10% 7% 13% 8% 11% 7% 7% 15%
BDEFH D D J K
Strongly disagree 6% 2% 14% 1% 4% 3% 16% 5% 7% 3% 3% 10%
BDEFH D J K
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 3% *% 2% - - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
BD
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 3% 1% 1%
BDE
NET: Agree 81% 90% 62% 96% 83% 89% 71% 80% 80% 86% 88% 72%
CGH BCEGH C C C I L
NET: Disagree 16% 8% 34% 3% 14% 10% 29% 13% 18% 10% 10% 25%
D BDEFH D BD D J K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13G. Agree/Disagree: The government should reduce the income gap between the rich and the poor.

omni September 2022

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

10%

9%

1%

2%

77%

19%

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® O m 6 . H @ w ™ N O

137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638

200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992

56% 56% 53% 44% 38%  55% 48%  54% 58% 56% 49%  50%

F EF F F H
19% 29% 26%  23% 26% < 20% 29%  23% 23%  24%  26%  26%
BG B I
16% 8% 10% 11% 16% 10% 11%  10% 9% 9% 11%  12%
C C

7% 4% 8%  14% 18% 11% 9% 9% 7% 8%  10% 9%
C C BCD C

*% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%

B

3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%

CF L

75%  85% 79% 66% 63% 75% 77%  77% 81% 79% 75% 76%
F BDEFG EF F

22% 12%  18%  25%  34% 21% 20%  19% 17% 18%  22% 20%
C C C BCDG C

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Q13G. Agree/Disagree: The government should reduce the income gap between the rich and the poor.

omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Ssomewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

10%

9%

1%
2%
77%

19%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(B) @ ® m® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]

457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025

475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024

55% 51% 51% 66% 57% 53%  44% 52% 50% 52% 52% 50% 54%

FGH H H
24%  23%  28% 19% 23% 25% 28% 25%  26%  25% @ 26% 24%  27%
E

8% 11% 11% 7% 9% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 10% 12% 9%
EG N

8% 11% 8% 3% 8% 8%  12% 9%  10% 9% 8% 11% 6%
E E E N

1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1%

3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%

80% 74% 79% 85% 80% 79% 72% 77% 76% 77% 78% 73% 81%

H H H M

16% 22% 19% 10% 17% 17% 26% 19% 22% 20% 18% 24% 15%
E E EFG N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q13G. Agree/Disagree: The government should reduce the income gap between the rich and the poor.

omni September 2022

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 52%
Somewhat agree 25%
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 9%
Neither agree/disagree 1%
DK/NA 2%
NET: Agree 77%
NET: Disagree 19%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © ® (E) (D) @ (H (€9) (€)) €9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
54% 35% 75% 59% 55% 58% 49% 51% 56% 54% 49%

C BCEFH C C C C
29% 23% 19% 30% 30% 20% 25% 26% 22% 28% 22%
cD D D L
10% 18% 4% 7% 9% 5% 8% 11% 9% 10% 11%
D  BDEFGH
4% 20% 2% 3% 1% 14% 10% 9% 10% 5% 14%
BDEFH BDEF K
1% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2% 3% 1% 1% 4% - 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
D D
83% 58% 94% 88% 85% 78% 75% 77% 77% 83% 71%
CH BCH CH CH C C L
14% 38% 6% 9% 10% 19% 18% 19% 19% 14% 25%
D  BDEFGH DE K

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Ql4. Financially speaking, do you feel that you are better off,
your age?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Better off
worse off
About the same

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

worse off, or about the same as your parents were at

REGION CcITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @ W MmN ©
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
53% 53% 57% 54% 50% 50%  47% 57% 50% 42%  47% 51%  63%
G I LMN
24% 22%  21%  23% 23% 29% 33% 22%  26% 35%  32% 25% 14%

C BCDE NO NO 0

21% 24% 20% 21% 25% 20% 18% 18% 22% 19% 18% 23% 21%
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Ql4. Financially speaking, do you feel that you are better off,
your age?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Better off
worse off

About the same

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

worse off, or about the same as your parents were at

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) (B) @ ® @® @ ™) o @ w w ™ Q)]
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
53% 47%  48% 59% 42%  49% 52%  62% 49% 53% 50%  61% 52% 53%
BC E EFG IK
24% 27%  28%  20% 33%  25% 25%  19% 28% 22%  27% 17% 25%  24%
D D H H H JL L
21% 22% 22% 19% 22% 23% 21% 18% 21% 23% 21% 19% 21% 21%
2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
D

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Ql4. Financially speaking, do you feel that you are better off, worse off, or about the same as your parents were at

your age?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Better off

worse off

About the same

DK/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Total Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(V] (B © ® (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€)) €9] w
2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
53% 64% 49% 45% 59% 44% 41% 51% 51% 58% 63% 43%
CDFGH DF L
24% 15% 26% 37% 13% 28% 35% 26% 26% 20% 16% 34%
BE BCEH BE BE BE J K
21% 20% 23% 18% 28% 25% 23% 18% 21% 19% 20% 21%
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2%
BD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Ql5. And do you think the next generation - for example your children, nieces or nephews - will be better off, worse
off, or about the same when they become your age?
omni September 2022

REGION CcITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

T ® © ® ® ® @ W @ W MmN ©

weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Better off 26% 30%  26%  27% 32%  21%  20% 30%  23% 29%  29%  18%  27%
G G FG I N N N

worse off 45% 37%  41%  44%  40% 51% 54% 44%  46% 44%  49% 51% 38%

BC BCDE o] 0

About the same 26% 29% 30? 25%  24%  24%  21% 23%  27% 24%  20% 293 295,
DK/NA 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6%

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Ql5. And do you think the next generation - for example your children, nieces or nephews - will be better off, worse

off, or about the same when they become your age?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Better off
worse off
About the same

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€)) (B) @ ® m® @ ™) o @ W w ™ Q)]
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
26% 26%  22%  28% 38%  26%  27%  22% 20%  22%  20%  44% 25%  27%
C FGH IJK
45% 48%  49%  41% 36% 43%  47%  47% 49%  51% 49% 31% 46%  44%
D E E L L L
26% 22% 25%  29% 21%  27%  25%  28% 28%  23%  27% 21% 26% 26%
B L L
4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
D D G

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2022

Ql5. And do you think the next generation - for example your children, nieces or nephews - will be better off, worse

off, or about the same when they become your age?
omni September 2022

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Better off
worse off
About the same

DK/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIRECTION OF CAN
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial- Not
Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party pParty decided white ized Satisfied satis.
(B) © @ (E) (D) @ (H (€3] (€D) (€9)] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
33% 20% 21% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 47% 34% 18%
CDF I L
31% 53% 56% 41% 51% 45% 43% 48% 35% 32% 59%
BEH BEH B B J K
32% 24% 22% 28% 29% 16% 22% 28% 17% 31% 19%
CDGH J L
4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 8% 4% 1% 3% 4%
CDF J

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



